Please give vicki a call...and see when we can go get this....molly

Molly Eichhoefer, CPA, CISA

Office of Inspector General

Internal Audit Director

410-5800 x107, ia906me

Marlys.Eichhoefer@dot.state.fl.us

----- Forwarded by Marlys Eichhoefer/CO/FDOT on 03/27/2002 04:11 PM -----

	
	Robert E Clift

03/27/2002 02:10 PM


	
To:
Marlys Eichhoefer/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:
Lisa L Evans/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Raymond Lemme/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Cecil Bragg/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
Re: Forensic Service Request


Molly - I spoke with Nelson.  Please have someone from your staff collect Mavis' PC at your earliest convenience.  Nelson asked that this be coordinated with Vicki Bradford (who knows a little - not all)  about this.  Vicki is on leave but can be reached at home at 668-3901.  We (I've told Lisa) will be able to review any hard-copy documents in MGs area whenever we're ready.

Nelson said MG was in Atlanta (as we know) but he also said she'd asked him for a few weeks off.  He suspects there is a possibility that she may not return to work and may send in a resignation.  She knows there is an investigation and Nelson thinks she may use the GIS conference in Atlanta to network for other employment.  Nelson said IF MG comes back,  he will deliver notice of intent within a day or two of her return.

Nelson doesn't believe MG was particularly computer savy (?) and thinks she may not having been saving to the LAN.  Nelson thinks the C drive could be productive although he doesn't personally know when (if) she may have switched PCs. Nelson opined the review of e-mails may  be productive.

Thanks - Bob

Robert E. Clift

Director of Investigations

FDOT Office of Inspector General

(850) 410-5800 ext 114

robert.clift@dot.state.fl.us

----- Forwarded by Robert E Clift/CO/FDOT on 03/27/2002 01:55 PM -----

	
	Robert E Clift

03/27/2002 01:15 PM


	
To:
Marlys Eichhoefer/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:
Raymond Lemme/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Lisa L Evans/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
Re: Forensic Service Request


I agree.  I don't know when Mavis will be delivered with notice.  My last contact with Nelson indicated he intended to let her go to Atlanta this week and deliver notice after her return.  We'll be happy to look at more key words with the audit team - and I think you're right,  there may well be more words or phrases relevant to the audit effort (I think Ray was identifying what may be important to him from a criminal case against MG perspective). 

Lisa and I talked briefly earlier.  I have a call in to Nelson now to get timing on his actions so you can be there and so we can emphasize the need to protect her hard-copy files.  We'll let you know... Bob

Robert E. Clift

Director of Investigations

FDOT Office of Inspector General

(850) 410-5800 ext 114

robert.clift@dot.state.fl.us

	
	Marlys Eichhoefer

03/27/2002 11:19 AM


	
To:
Robert E Clift/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:
Craig Brown/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Lisa L Evans/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
Forensic Service Request


Bob, 

Not sure when Mavis will be terminated...but at the time the notice is being delievered...IT Audit needs to be in there getting her PC.  We also need to get any disks that might be available.  Lisa was suppose to approach you about getting someone to go thru her files...she showed Craig a file (wouldn't let him copy) that would help the contract audit effort.  

Of course, the more notice the better...but any of us can disconnect the PC, get the disks and get it locked up.  Key is not let her have access to it after the firing.  We can provide her any "personal" files at a later date.  

Since OIS is LAN driven...I'm guessing we'll need to look at the Mavis's LAN files. 

One of the things we agreed upon yesterday was to pull Mavis's emails.  We'll get with Ray before we run the EnCase searches...I think there are probably more key words we should search than just the 6 items you mentioned.  

Molly Eichhoefer, CPA, CISA

Office of Inspector General

Internal Audit Director

410-5800 x107, ia906me

Marlys.Eichhoefer@dot.state.fl.us

Met with Lisa Evans on 3/27/02 from 4:15 to 5:00 PM:

We will go with Ray Lemme to seize the PC, probably tomorrow.  

Lisa will need a definition of “Standard Software Maintenance”.

Focus of the next level of effort to involve Investigations, Contract Audit, and IT Audit:

1) Validated P.O. Description and worksheets

2) Professional Services aspect – Labor verification

3) Lump sum P.O.’s – Look at deliverables

4) Yearly Maintenance agreement

5) Funding Sources

----- Forwarded by Lisa L Evans/CO/FDOT on 05/03/2002 07:36 AM -----

	
	Raymond Lemme

05/02/2002 04:29 PM


	
To:
Lisa L Evans/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:
Robert E Clift/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
Yang Enterprises Audit


Lisa:

This is to confirm my telephone conversation this date w/Clifford Steele of Steele & Hanson.  It also serves to document our conversation on the same subject.  Steele is now aware of our intention to perform an on-site audit (at YEI) of Yang's books and records relating to the EDMS contract.  He noted that he (believes) that Dr. Tim Yang will serve as the "point of contact" and Steele will notice him today via email that you will be in touch in the near term.  

Thank you.

Ray Lemme, Investigator

FDOT Office of Inspector General

605 Suwannee Street, Mail Station 44

850-410-5800 ext. 102 or SC 210-5800 ext. 102

Pager: 1-888-962-0897

raymond.lemme@dot.state.fl.us

Craig, we probably need to talk about this...molly

Molly Eichhoefer, CPA, CISA

Office of Inspector General

Internal Audit Director

410-5800 x107, ia906me

Marlys.Eichhoefer@dot.state.fl.us

----- Forwarded by Marlys Eichhoefer/CO/FDOT on 05/24/2002 01:14 PM -----

	
	Robert E Clift

05/24/2002 09:59 AM


	
To:
Cecil Bragg/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:
Raymond Lemme/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Dick Kane/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Lisa L Evans/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Marlys Eichhoefer/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Jonathan P Sanford/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
Re: Public records requests re Yang


Cecil - Thanks for the heads up.  We have been discussing public records issues as they pertain to YEI for at least the last month with Jonathan Sanford, OGC.  

We believe information we (not the rest of FDOT - OIG information only) maintain on the DOT employee is exempt from release under chapter 119, F.S. because it can be categorized as ongoing criminal investigative information.  

We have no such criminal case open at the moment on YEI.  For now,  (until we have the reasonable suspicion that a crime has occurred - mentioned in s 20.055 F.S.)  this is an administrative case within the OIG.  For this reason, allegations that we have received about YEI may not be protected under chapter 119.

I suggest we allow the media representative to review what we have at a mutually convenient date and we'll copy what she wants.  Since Molly and Lisa have started projects in support of the allegations against YEI,  I suggest they be prepared to release public records as well (unless they can assert a chapter 119 exemption we can't).   

If Ms. Zuckerman's looking for an oral comment,  I suggest we say that we are in the midst of investigating allegations that YEI has misbilled the Department for IT consulting services in conjunction with an EDMS contract awarded in 1999.

Thanks - Bob 

Robert E. Clift

Director of Investigations

FDOT Office of Inspector General

(850) 410-5800 ext 114
robert.clift@dot.state.fl.us

	
	Cecil Bragg

05/23/2002 05:48 PM


	
To:
Robert E Clift/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:



Subject:
Public records requests re Yang


You need to be aware of this and advise me how you would like to handle.

Cecil T. Bragg, Jr.

Inspector General, FDOT

850- 410-5800, Personal Extension: 123

Suncom: 210-5800, Personal Extension: 123

cecil.bragg@dot.state.fl.us

----- Forwarded by Cecil Bragg/CO/FDOT on 05/23/2002 05:48 PM -----

	
	Dick Kane

05/23/2002 03:49 PM


	
To:
Nelson L Hill/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Cecil Bragg/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Raymond Lemme/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:
Jonathan P Sanford/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
Public records requests re Yang


Nelson, Cecil, and Ray:  Laura Zuckerman, the Tallahassee Bureau Chief for the Daytona Beach News-Journal has made two separate public records requests (May 17 & May 20)re DOT's involvement with Yang Enterprises.

She would like to talk to each of you individually about the case. 

If you have any concerns about Laura contacting you directly about her public records requests, please let me know how you would like to handle this. 

She has already talked to Jonathon Sanford in the General Counsel's Office.

Thanks, Dick Kane

TO: Dick Kane

Information Officer

FDOT

Tallahassee FL 32301

FR: Laura Zuckerman

Bureau Chief

Tallahassee Office

Daytona Beach News-Journal

336 E. College, Ste 106

Tallahassee FL 32301

DATE: May 17, 2002
RE: Public records requests

Greetings, Dick:

Please accept these requests under the Public Records

Act (Chapt. 119 of Florida statutes) for copies of all

records -- including e-mails, internal memos and other

correspondence -- related to exchanges among Nelson

Hill, FDOT's chief information officer, Mavis

Georgalis, former manager of specialized technology,

and others concerning Yang Enterprises of Oviedo,

beginning July 1999 to date.

Those documents should include how Yang came to gain

preferred vendor status -- and when -- and any mention

or communications of any kind from July 1999 to date

with Yang's lobbyists at the state or county levels,

including Paul Bradshaw and Tom Feeney and their

staffs.

I also would like any records relating to complaints

filed with FDOT's inspector general concerning Yang,

any records showing the results of such an

investigation (or reasons why such an investigation

was not conducted).

Further, I would like any records relating to the

employment of Mavis Georgalis and Clint Curtis, a

contractor, particularly those -- again, emails,

memos, etc. -- between the period of March 15 and

April 15, 2002.

Finally, I would like any records relating to

complaints filed with FDOT's inspector general

concerning Georgalis and Curtis, showing the results

of such an investigation (or reasons why such an

investigation was not conducted).

I look forward to receiving the requested materials at

your earliest convenience. I will be happy to pick

them up. Please telephone me at (850)513-0850 or

(850)544-0922 (cell) if I can help clarify or expedite

this request in any way. Also please note that the

"supplement to request for public records" attached to

this request is incorporated by reference.

Thank you, Laura Zuckerman

xc: Jon Kaney, Cobb, Cole & Bell, Daytona Beach

Supplement to Request for Public Records

This supplement is a part of the attached request for

access to public records (the "Request") made on

behalf of the News-Journal Corporation (the

"Requester"). The Request is incorporated herein by

reference.

1. The Request is made pursuant to Art. I, 24(a).Fla

Const., and 119.07(1)(a) Fla. Stat.

2. The Florida Supreme Court has stated that the only

delay in producing records permitted under the public

records law "is the limited reasonable time allowed

the custodian to retrieve the record and delete those

portions of the record the custodian asserts are

exempt." Tribune Company v. Cannella, 458 So. 2d 1075,

1078 (Fla. 1984), appeal dismissed sub nom. DePerte v.

Tribune Company, 105 S.Ct. 2315 (1985).

3. The Request includes the name and telephone number

of the person making this request on behalf of the

Requester. Please contact that person within the time

stated on the Request and advise when you will be able

to fulfill this Request. Your prompt attention is

appreciated.

4. If you anticipate that filling this request will

require extensive use of information technology

resources or extensive clerical or supervisory

assistance, as defined for purposes of 119.07(1)(b),

please provide a written estimate and justification of

any special service charge you anticipate charging.

Requester does not agree to pay a special service

charge unless it has been approved in advance.

5. A request for access to a public record must be

granted unless the record is specifically exempted by

statute. An agency that claims the benefit of an

exemption bears the burden of proving its right to the

exemption. If you contend that the records covered by

the Request or any part of these records is exempt

from inspection and examination, you are required by

119.07(2)(a) to "state the basis the exemption which

[you] contend is applicable to the record, including

the statutory citation to an exemption created or

afforded by statute."

6. If you decline to grant this Request in whole or in

part on reliable on a statutory exemption, the

Requester hereby requests that you "state in writing

and with paricularity the reasons for the conclusion

that the record is exempt" as required by

119.07(2)(a). Any such statements must be sufficient

to carry your burden of justifying the claim of

exemption.

__________________________________________________

Do You Yahoo!?

LAUNCH - Your Yahoo! Music Experience

http://launch.yahoo.com

TO: Dick Kane

Information Officer

FDOT

Tallahassee FL 32301

FR: Laura Zuckerman

Bureau Chief

Tallahassee Office

Daytona Beach News-Journal

336 E. College, Ste 106

Tallahassee FL 32301

DATE: May 20, 2002
RE: Public records requests addendum

Greetings, Dick:

Please accept another request under the Public Records

Act (Chapt. 119 of Florida statutes) for copies of all

invoices from Yang Enterprises for the period January

2001 through April 2001.

I look forward to receiving the requested materials at

your earliest convenience. I will be happy to pick

them up. Please telephone me at (850)513-0850 or

(850)544-0922 (cell) if I can help clarify or expedite

this request in any way. Also please note that the

"supplement to request for public records" attached to

this request is incorporated by reference.

Thank you, Laura Zuckerman

xc: Jon Kaney, Cobb, Cole & Bell, Daytona Beach

Supplement to Request for Public Records

This supplement is a part of the attached request for

access to public records (the "Request") made on

behalf of the News-Journal Corporation (the

"Requester"). The Request is incorporated herein by

reference.

1. The Request is made pursuant to Art. I, 24(a).Fla

Const., and 119.07(1)(a) Fla. Stat.

2. The Florida Supreme Court has stated that the only

delay in producing records permitted under the public

records law "is the limited reasonable time allowed

the custodian to retrieve the record and delete those

portions of the record the custodian asserts are

exempt." Tribune Company v. Cannella, 458 So. 2d 1075,

1078 (Fla. 1984), appeal dismissed sub nom. DePerte v.

Tribune Company, 105 S.Ct. 2315 (1985).

3. The Request includes the name and telephone number

of the person making this request on behalf of the

Requester. Please contact that person within the time

stated on the Request and advise when you will be able

to fulfill this Request. Your prompt attention is

appreciated.

4. If you anticipate that filling this request will

require extensive use of information technology

resources or extensive clerical or supervisory

assistance, as defined for purposes of 119.07(1)(b),

please provide a written estimate and justification of

any special service charge you anticipate charging.

Requester does not agree to pay a special service

charge unless it has been approved in advance.

5. A request for access to a public record must be

granted unless the record is specifically exempted by

statute. An agency that claims the benefit of an

exemption bears the burden of proving its right to the

exemption. If you contend that the records covered by

the Request or any part of these records is exempt

from inspection and examination, you are required by

119.07(2)(a) to "state the basis the exemption which

[you] contend is applicable to the record, including

the statutory citation to an exemption created or

afforded by statute."

6. If you decline to grant this Request in whole or in

part on reliable on a statutory exemption, the

Requester hereby requests that you "state in writing

and with paricularity the reasons for the conclusion

that the record is exempt" as required by

119.07(2)(a). Any such statements must be sufficient

to carry your burden of justifying the claim of

exemption.

__________________________________________________

__________________________________________________

Do You Yahoo!?

LAUNCH - Your Yahoo! Music Experience

http://launch.yahoo.com

	
	Robert E Clift

07/03/2002 07:08 AM


	
To:
Nelson L Hill/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Jonathan P Sanford/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:
Cecil Bragg/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Raymond Lemme/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Lisa L Evans/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Marlys Eichhoefer/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Cecil R Lopez/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Arthur E Wright/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Vicki Bradford/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Robert M Burdick/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
Mavis Georgalis


Yesterday, we became aware of the FCHR position regarding a temporary reinstatement of Ms. Georgalis.  As we have previously discussed,  there is an open and ongoing investigation into her conduct while she was an FDOT employee.  Ray Lemme has spoken with the prosecutor assigned to this matter within the Office of Statewide Prosecution and described our current situation re: FCHR.  We have approval to testify as necessary regarding the discoveries in this case (and the content of the oral briefings we provided management) that formed the foundation for management's decisions in the Georgalis matter.  Please do not perceive that anything we're doing is confidential to the extent that it can't be used in defense of the Department's position.  We're ready and (of course) willing to help whenever it becomes necessary.  Thanks - Bob 

Robert E. Clift

Director of Investigations

FDOT Office of Inspector General

(850) 410-5800 ext 114
robert.clift@dot.state.fl.us

This is in response to your email to Mr. Brown (attached below).  

Yes...........Mr. Brown and others in this office have information that we are anxious to "share" related to this subject.  I believe the information is vital to your investigation and request you take the opportunity to thoroughly review it.  The information is extensive and quite detailed.

To ensure you have full access to our information and staff, I would like to discuss this subject personally with you.  Please contact me at the number below.

Cecil T. Bragg, Jr.

Inspector General, FDOT

850- 410-5800, Personal Extension: 123

Suncom: 210-5800, Personal Extension: 123

cecil.bragg@dot.state.fl.us

----- Forwarded by Cecil Bragg/CO/FDOT on 08/23/2002 09:54 AM -----

	
	Craig Brown

08/23/2002 09:12 AM


	
To:
Cecil Bragg/CO/FDOT@FDOT


cc:
Marlys Eichhoefer/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
Whistle-blower investigation


Cecil,

If you have the time, I would like to come see you about how to proceed with this. 

Thanks, 

Craig Brown

Information Technology Audit Manager

410-5800 x152

----- Forwarded by Craig Brown/CO/FDOT on 08/23/2002 09:09 AM -----

	
	"Miller, Elizabeth" <MillerE@dms.state.fl.us>

08/22/2002 12:07 PM


	
To:
craig.brown@dot.state.fl.us


cc:



Subject:
Whistle-blower investigation


Dear Mr. Brown:

I am an attorney with the Florida Commission on Human Relations and I am

investigating the whistleblower complaints filed by Mavis Georgalis and

Clint Curtis.

Ms. Georgalis alleged in her complaint that she instructed Clint Curtis to

file an affidavit regarding improper billing practices with FDOT IG in May

2001. She further stated that you handled this matter. Do you have any

information you can share with me about this issue.

Thank you!

Elizabeth A. Miller  

	
	Cecil Bragg

08/28/2002 08:55 AM


	
To:
millere@dms.state.fl.us


cc:
Raymond Lemme/CO/FDOT@FDOT, Craig Brown/CO/FDOT@FDOT


Subject:
FCHR Review of Whistleblower Claim


As we discussed this past Friday, my office is anxious to provide the information you need to thoroughly investigate the claims filed by Mavis Georgalis and Clint Curtis.  The investigator on the case travels a fair amount but will be in the office all day tomorrow and Friday morning.  Next week he should be in the office every day except Thursday.

Give me a call and lets work out a time to meet.  

Cecil T. Bragg, Jr.

Inspector General, FDOT

850- 410-5800, Personal Extension: 123

Suncom: 210-5800, Personal Extension: 123

cecil.bragg@dot.state.fl.us

